
  

 

 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 20 September 2016 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1RS 

 
 

 

Borough Council Representatives:  Councillors Horwood (Chairman), Dawlings (Vice-
Chairman), Chapelard, Hamilton, Moore, Nuttall, 
Ms Palmer and Podbury 

Independent Members:  Hedges, Hough, Quigley and Shiels 

Parish/Town Council Representatives: Councillors Coleman and Henshaw 

Quorum: 3 Members, to include at least one independent member 

 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
Apologies for absence as reported at the meeting. 

2   Declarations of Interest   
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda. 
 
For any advice on declarations of interest, please contact the Monitoring Officer. 

3   Notification of Visiting Members Wishing to Speak (in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 18):   
Members should indicate which item(s) they wish to speak on and the nature of their 
concern/question/request for clarification. 

4   Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 26 July 2016  
(Pages 1 - 8) 
The Chairman will move that the minutes of the previous meeting, dated 26 July 2016, be 
signed as a correct record. The only issue relating to the minutes which can be discussed is 
their accuracy. 
 
In accordance with Council Meetings Procedure 16.1, the Chairman will sign the minutes of 
today’s proceedings at the next scheduled meeting. 

5   Report of Head of Legal Partnership and Monitoring Officer   

(A)   Update on Complaints Received Under the Members' Code of Conduct (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 
 
 

6   Joint Report of Acting Head of Planning Services and Head of Legal Partnership and 
Monitoring Officer   

(A)   * Proposed Changes to the Constitution (Planning Scheme of Delegation) as 
Recommended by the Constitutional Review Working Party (Pages 13 - 30) 

7   Report of Head of Policy and Governance   

[...]
  
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
AG16/16 
 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Dawlings and Ms 
Palmer. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
AG17/16 
 

There were no declarations of interest made, within the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18) 
 
AG18/16 
 

There were no other members of the Council who had registered their wish to 
address the Committee, within the provisions of Council Meetings Procedure 
Rule 18. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE DATED 
28 JUNE 2016 
 
AG19/16 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 28 
June 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 
dated 28 June 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT AND AUDIT FINDINGS 2015/16 
 
AG20/16 
 

Further to minute AG10/16, Jane Fineman, the Head of Finance and 
Procurement, presented the draft Annual Financial Report for 2015/16. She 
reminded the Committee that the draft had been submitted to the 28 June 
meeting for member comment. Mrs Fineman added that there had been no 
changes to the ‘statement of accounts’ since then but that one section of the 
accompanying narrative report had been amended, to take account of a point 
raised at the last meeting, in respect of planning application determinations. 
 
Mrs Fineman also drew attention to the ‘Audit Findings Report’, prepared by 
the authority’s external auditors Grant Thornton. She advised that the 
auditors had given the authority an ‘unqualified audit opinion’ and had not 
identified any adjustments affecting the Council’s reported financial position. 
Mrs Fineman added that this outcome represented a significant achievement 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

 
 

for the Borough Council, especially against the backdrop of completing the 
accounts two months early. 
 
Mrs Fineman 
[...]
y 

 

Final Decision-Maker Full Council  

Portfolio Holder(s)  The Leader, Councillor Jukes and the Portfolio-holder 
for Planning & Transportation, Councillor McDermott 

Lead Director  Jonathan MacDonald, Director of Planning and 
Development  

Head of Service Stephen Baughen – Acting Head of Planning  

Lead Officer/Report Author Stephen Baughen 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

1. That, in order to ensure the Constitution is up-to-date and provides for good decision-
making, the Full Council be recommended to approve the following: 

 

(a) ‘Notifications’ - amend paragraphs 8.1 and 8.5 of Section 8 of Table 3 to Part 3 
of the Constitution, as set out in paragraphs 2.11 and 2.12 below; and 

 

(b) ‘Non-residential threshold’ - amend paragraph 8.3 of Section 8 of table 3 to Part 
3, as set out in paragraph 2.15 below.   

  

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives: 

 A Confident Borough ensuring that “Notifications” are determined within legislative 
time limits (otherwise they have deemed consent) and by ensuring that robust 
decision making processes for major non-residential planning applications are in 
place such that all relevant matters are properly and thoroughly considered 

  

Timetable  

Meeting Date 

Constitutional Review Working Party  11 August 2016 

Audit and Governance Committee  20 September 2016 

Council 12 October 2016 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6(A)



 

*Proposed changes to the Constitution (Planning 
Scheme of Delegation) as recommended by the 
Constitutional Review Working Party  

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Under the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council Constitution, the Audit and 

Governance Committee is responsible for “oversight of the effectiveness of the 
Constitution and making appropriate recommendations for change”. The 
Constitutional Review Working Party (“the CRWP”) meets
[...]
 the Meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 26 July 2016
	5(A) Update on Complaints Received Under the Members' Code of Conduct
	6(A) * Proposed Changes to the Constitution (Planning Scheme of Delegation) as Recommended by the Constitutional Review Working Party
	Item 6(A) - Proposed changes to the Constitution - Appendix A
	Item 6(A) - Proposed changes to the Constitution - Appendix B
	Item 6(A) - Proposed changes to the Constitution - Appendix C - minutes of CRWP

	7(A) Annual Complaints Report and Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review
	Item 7(A) - Complaints report - Appendix A - LGO Annual Complaints Letter
	Item 7(A) - Complaints report - Appendix B - Complaints Policy August 2016

	8(A) Strategic Risk Report
	Item 8(A) - Strategic Risk Register update - Appendix A

	8(B) External Auditor Procurement
	Item 8(B) - External auditor procurement - Appendix A - FAQs

	9 Future Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 20 September 2016 
 

Present: Councillor Horwood (Chairman) 
Councillors Hamilton, Moore, Nuttall, Ms Palmer and Podbury, Independent Members 

Mrs Hough, Mr Quigley and Mr Shiels and Parish Councillor Coleman 
 

Officers in Attendance:   Stephen Baughen (Acting Head of Planning Services), William 
Benson (Chief Executive), Jane Clarke (Head of Policy and Governance), Rich Clarke (Head 
of Audit Partnership), Lee Colyer (Director of Finance and Corporate Services), John 
Scarborough (Head of Legal Partnership and Monitoring Officer), Ade Oyerinde (Grant 
Thornton) and Mike McGeary (Democratic Services Officer)  
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
AG25/16 
 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillor Dawlings, Independent 
Member Mr Hedges and Parish Councillor Henshaw. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
AG26/16 
 

There were no declarations of interest made, within the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18) 
 
AG27/16 
 

There were no other members of the Council who had registered their wish to 
address the Committee, within the provisions of Council Meetings Procedure 
Rule 18. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE DATED 
26 JULY 2016 
 
AG28/16 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 26 
July 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 
dated 26 July 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS RECEIVED UNDER THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
AG29/16 
 

John Scarborough, the Head of the Legal Partnership, presented an update 
report on complaints received under the authority’s Members’ Code of 
Conduct, for the period ending 2 September 2016. 
 
Mr Scarborough advised that, since the meeting of the Committee on 28 
June, one new complaint had been received. He said that, following the first 
stage of his investigations, he had determined that the allegations did not 
amount to a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct, adding that no further 
action would be taken. 
 
In addition, Mr Scarborough said that there had been one outstanding 
complaint which he reported upon at the June meeting. Since then, he added, 
he had concluded at the initial assessment stage of his investigations that this 



2 
 
 

 
 

also did not amount to a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
Finally, Mr Scarborough advised the Committee that he would be leaving his 
post as Head of the Legal Partnership and Monitoring Officer on 2 October, to 
take up a position at the London Borough of Greenwich. He added that 
Estelle Culligan, his Deputy within the Legal Partnership, had been appointed 
on a temporary basis as his replacement. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on complaints received under the Members’ 
Code of Conduct be noted. 
 

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION (PLANNING SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION) AS RECOMMENDED BY THE CONSTITUTION REVIEW WORKING 
PARTY 
 
AG30/16 
 

John Scarborough, the Head of the Legal Partnership, and Stephen 
Baughen, the Acting Head of Planning Services, jointly reported on proposed 
amendments to the Council’s Constitution, specifically two parts of the 
Planning Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Mr Scarborough explained that the proposed amendments set out in the 
agenda had been considered – and approved – by the Constitution Review 
Working Party at its meeting held on 11 August. He added that there had 
been other proposed amendments to the Planning Scheme of Delegation 
which had been considered by the Full Council in April 2016 which had been 
referred back to the Working Party for further examination. He advised that 
these could all be dealt with under the Monitoring Officer’s delegated powers 
as and when required, and would be reported back to the Working Party. It 
was noted that two other amendments had been proposed at the Full Council 
meeting in April 2016 by Councillor Stewart; Mr Scarborough advised that 
these had been discussed direct with her and would be presented to the 
Working Party at its next meeting. 
 
Stephen Baughen, the Acting Head of  Planning Services, provided the 
Committee with the background detail to the two proposed amendments set 
out in the agenda. With the first of these, Mr Baughen explained that the 
inclusion of the word ‘notifications’ as part of the councillor call-in rules 
presented significant risk that consent would be granted by default for these 
notifications. He added that this was because it was highly unlikely that a 
notification could be determined within the statutory time limit if called-in to a 
Planning Committee meeting. It was therefore proposed that it be removed 
from paragraphs 8.1 and 8.5 of Section 8 of Table 3 to Part 3 of the 
Constitution. 
 
With the second proposed amendment, Mr Baughen advised that its intention 
was to ensure that the most significant planning decisions for approval were 
consistently taken by members of the Planning Committee and not under 
delegated powers by the Head of Planning Services. This specifically related 
to the proposed threshold for non-residential development, which it was 
proposed should be lowered from 5,000m2 to 2,000m2. Mr Baughen said that 
this could be achieved by amending paragraph 8.3(b) of Section 8.1 of 
Section 8 of Table 3 to Part 3 of the Constitution.  
 
Independent member Mr Quigley, Chairman of the Constitution Review 
Working Party, said that these two proposed amendments had been 



3 
 
 

 
 

thoroughly discussed at his meeting and, with a minor addition to the 
explanatory wording in relation to the first of these, had been supported by 
the Working Party.  
 
Councillor Ms Palmer said that she was not supportive of the first proposal, 
on the basis that it was removing the ability of members to be able to call-in a 
notification. 
 
Other members of the Committee accepted the rationale and explanation 
provided by Mr Baughen and supported both recommendations. 
 
As this was the last meeting before Mr Scarborough left the authority, the 
Chairman thanked him for his support work, his professionalism and advice 
and for presenting the complaints process so clearly to members and the 
Committee, during his two years in post. 
 
RESOLVED – That, in order to ensure the Constitution is up-to-date and 
provides for good decision-making, the Full Council be recommended to 
approve the following: 
(a) ‘Notifications’ – amend paragraphs 8.1 and 8.5 of Section 8 of Table 3 to 

Part 3 of the Constitution, as set out in paragraphs 2.11 and 2.12 of the 
report; and 

(b) ‘Non-residential threshold’ – amend paragraph 8.3 of Section 8 of Table 
3 to Part 3, as set out in paragraph 2.15 of the report. 

 
ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 
REVIEW 
 
AG31/16 
 

Jane Clarke, the Head of Policy and Governance, presented a report on: (a) 
formal complaints received by the Borough Council during 2015/16; (b) the 
decisions of the Local Government Ombudsman in respect of those 
complaints which had been escalated to that level during the year; and (c) 
amendments to the authority’s formal Complaints Policy. The first two 
elements were for the Committee to discuss and note; the revised Complaints 
Policy was submitted for the Committee’s endorsement. 
 
Ms Clarke began by saying that a total of 465 formal complaints had been 
made about Council services during 2015/16; she added that, at 83.5%, the 
authority had failed to meet its performance target to respond to 94% of 
complaints within the specified timescale. As a result of that performance 
outcome, Ms Clarke said that a review of complaints’ handling had been 
undertaken and it was proposed to reduce the number of stages to two under 
the Council’s Complaints Procedure. 
 
Ms Clarke also focused on some of the key trends within those services that 
were the subject of the largest number of complaints, namely from the 
Parking, Contracts and Planning Services as well as at the Assembly Hall 
Theatre. She added that, across the full range of complaints, some general 
lessons could be learnt, from which all services of the Council could benefit; 
these were set out in the report. 
 
In respect of those complaints which had been referred to the Local 
Government Ombudsman – 21 in total – it was noted that four had been the 
subject of an in-depth investigation, with two of those being upheld against 
the authority.   



4 
 
 

 
 

 
With the Council’s Complaints Procedure, members were advised that, 
following discussion at the Management Board of senior officers, it had been 
proposed that the number of formal stages be reduced from three to two, to 
help improve response times for complainants as well as cut down on the 
amount of officer duplication. A copy of the revised Complaints Procedure 
had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
Councillor Moore referred to the revised Complaints Procedure, specifically 
the response times set out for each stage (within 15 working days under 
stage 1 and 20 working days as part of stage 2). She felt that, even with 
reducing the stages from three to two, that was still a long period of time for 
the complainant to have to wait for a response. Ms Clarke advised that those 
particular time periods were not changing from the existing process, but 
stressed that, because of the reduction in the number of stages, the total 
amount of time to resolve a complaint – should it have taken all three stages 
in the past – would be shorter. 
 
Parish Councillor Coleman asked where in the statistics complaints about the 
Fiveways public realm scheme appeared. Ms Clarke advised that it depended 
upon the exact nature of the complaint, adding that the Head of Environment 
and Street Scene was the lead officer for this project. 
 
Councillor Coleman felt that, in a case such as the public realm scheme 
therefore, because complaints might fall within other operational areas, there 
might be a lack of transparency over the level of dissatisfaction with a 
particular project. The Chairman advised that, with a scheme such as the 
public realm improvements, it should be remembered that some of the 
complaints might relate to services for which the Borough Council was not the 
lead agency. 
 
Ms Clarke provided some further general context: she said that all services 
were actively encouraged to deal with expressions of dissatisfaction as 
quickly as possible and this was set out in the Complaints Policy. She added 
that, if this process failed to provide a satisfactory outcome, then the formal 
complaints procedure was followed. 
 
Councillor Podbury asked if the complaints referred to in the report in respect 
of the Assembly Hall Theatre were all historic. Ms Clarke advised that the 
report related to complaints received during 2015/16, and added that it was 
probable that the Assembly Hall continued to receive some complaints, 
although it was anticipated that the recent investment in much-improved 
facilities would lead to a noticeable reduction in the complaints. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the customer feedback received during 2015/16 and the lessons 

learned as a result of this feedback be noted;  
 
(2) That the Annual Review letter published by the Local Government 

Ombudsman be noted; and 
 
(3) That the revised Complaints Procedure, as set out in Appendix B to the 

report, be endorsed. 
 



5 
 
 

 
 

STRATEGIC RISK REPORT 
 
AG32/16 
 

Lee Colyer, the Director of Finance and Corporate Services, presented a risk 
management report, which described the authority’s arrangements for 
managing strategic risk. The report provided an update on the evaluated 
threat level as well as the controls in place for each of the 10 risks identified. 
Mr Colyer added that the Chief Executive, William Benson, had been invited 
to the meeting, to report on the risks where he was the named ‘officer risk 
owner’, namely risks 3, 5, 7 and 9. 
 
Risk 3 – resident engagement   
 
Mr Benson advised that, in the recent past, this work had been focused on 
initiatives such as ward walks and an annual residents’ survey. He said that, 
to a large extent, this had been replaced with more active engagement and 
dialogue with a wide range of interest groups, such as Tunbridge Wells 
Together, the Town Forum, parish and town councils etc, as well as far 
greater use of social media. 
 
The Chairman sought clarification on the extent of consultation undertaken 
with the authority’s budget proposals each year. Mr Benson said that the 
Council went well beyond the minimum requirements in consulting on its 
spending plans each year, with active engagement with key groups, as well 
as proposals being provided on the website consultation portal. 
 
Councillor Moore referred to the ‘current controls/mitigations in place’ under 
this risk, specifically the updating of the Five Year Plan. She asked whether, 
within that context, the Council planned to produce only a digital version of 
the Local magazine. Mr Benson advised that this proposal was being 
examined. He added that Tunbridge Wells, along with Maidstone and Swale 
Borough Councils, had recently purchased the required software to be able to 
digitise this magazine as the three authorities were keen to encourage 
residents towards this platform. He added that members would be consulted 
on this further. 
 
Councillor Podbury asked whether parish and town councils could be 
encouraged to lead on future ward walk surveys. She added that it was 
important for the authority always to keep in mind that there were still 
significant numbers of residents who could not access information about 
Council services on-line. On the first issue, Mr Benson said he would be 
happy to provide relevant material for parish and town councils to undertake 
ward walks, if they wished, adding that it might be possible for Borough 
Council staff to assist. On digital access to services, Mr Benson stressed the 
cost advantages to the Council of greater numbers of residents using on-line 
facilities but he acknowledged the need to recognise that not all residents had 
this choice. 
 
Councillor Hamilton endorsed the proposal that parish and town councils be 
given the opportunity to continue the ward walks initiative and expressed the 
hope that this idea be progressed. Mr Benson responded by saying that the 
Borough Council would support those local councils wishing to carry out their 
own local ward walks. 
 
Councillor Coleman said that there was a good working relationship between 
the Borough and his Parish Council. He added that, if the ward walk initiative 



6 
 
 

 
 

found favour in Pembury, he would welcome some basic documentation to 
underpin the process. 
 
Risk 5 – National policy changes in short term that impact negatively on 
TWBC and direction 
 
Mr Benson said that this was a risk area where local government faced a high 
degree of vulnerability, in areas such as business rate retention, devolution 
etc, where the impact of national policy change was significant. 
 
Mr Benson said that, while Tunbridge Wells might benefit from the 
Government’s plans to incentivise growth through the retention of business 
rates, not all councils would find this policy so attractive as authorities fell into 
two camps: those who collected more business rates than they spent and 
those who collected less then they spent. He added that a system of ‘top ups 
and tariffs’ had been introduced to address this. 
 
He then highlighted the mitigation actions that had been put in place, such as: 
(i) partnership working (e.g. with welfare reform); (ii) continuing discussions 
with KCC and neighbouring councils to consider opportunities for aligning or 
devolving services; (iii) active engagement with representative bodies such as 
CIPFA, SOLACE (Society for Local Authority Chief Executives) etc; and (iv) 
maintaining a close watch on the implications of Brexit. 
 
Councillor Moore expressed concern at the lack of any geographical 
consistency in the Council’s current partnership working, e.g. Mid-Kent 
Improvement Partnership (MKIP), the West Kent discussions re. devolution 
etc. She wondered whether this might be considered a risk scenario in its 
own right. 
 
Mr Benson acknowledged the argument that the current geography of 
partnership in local services was mixed, although he said that certain 
elements of mitigation were covered within risk scenario 9 below. He said that 
MKIP had been brought about by a ‘coalition of the willing’ at that stage; he 
added that there seemed to be no prospect of re-drawing the boundaries of 
the many public agencies (Police, NHS etc) amongst local service providers. 
 
Risk 7 – Being unable to meet expectations within resources 
 
Mr Benson said that the focus of this risk scenario was a balancing act 
between realising the Council’s growing ambitions at a time when staff 
numbers and resources were declining against the demands of an articulate 
population. He emphasised the many mitigations which were in place, 
including: (i) a more focused set of priorities; (ii) the proper resourcing of the 
more important elements of the Council’s ambitions, e.g. its Development 
Programme; (iii) greater performance monitoring; (iv) the adoption of more of 
an ‘enabling’ approach for community-based initiatives, e.g. the proposed 
play area in Calverley Grounds. 
 
Mr Quigley acknowledged that, with staffing numbers being so taut, there was 
a careful balancing act taking place to deal with expected levels of work; he 
asked what mitigations were being put in place with ‘the unexpected’. Mr 
Benson said that each service was continuously examining its own resilience 
level. He added that the significant amount of partnership working in place, 
principally through MKIP, was delivering the planned-for benefits. He 



7 
 
 

 
 

accepted that there was the occasional down-side to that arrangement: for 
instance, the majority of MKIP service staff were now employed by Maidstone 
Borough Council, and should an emergency event occur, such as flooding, to 
which that district was more vulnerable, there was a concentration of staff 
resources which adversely impacted on the resilience of other services. 
 
Mr Benson added that the degree of confidence in addressing this risk 
scenario was very much dependent upon the magnitude of the event, adding 
that a factor which was in the authority’s favour was the high degree of staff 
commitment. 
 
In terms of ‘meeting expectations’, Councillor Coleman acknowledged that 
the Borough Council generally provided a good service, but he felt that with 
KCC the same could not be said. He asked how expectations were managed 
within that context. 
 
Mr Benson acknowledged the point, adding that there was still much 
confusion amongst residents as to which tier of local government provided 
specific services, citing tackling childhood obesity as a prime example. 
 
Councillor Moore supported the policy of the authority reducing the number of 
priorities but doing them well. Within that context, Councillor Moore raised the 
following issues: (i) with staffing numbers having reduced, she asked whether 
the corresponding costs had genuinely fallen; (ii) in terms of its ‘enabling’ role, 
she sought reassurance that the Council was not reducing services in the 
‘wrong areas’, e.g. by no longer giving priority to the removal of graffiti, was 
the corresponding negative impact on some parts of the town being ignored. 
 
Mr Benson stressed the financial position which the authority faced, saying 
that the Council operated a very large range of services but had the lowest 
‘spending power’ in the county. He also gave the example of the Planning 
Service which the authority was required by statute to provide, yet because 
the level of fees was set by central government and not locally determined, 
the service was subsidised by approximately £1.4m per annum. He added 
that there was a constant process of re-prioritising services, with the financial 
position being reported every quarter to the Cabinet in reports which were 
fully accessible to all members and the public. 
 
Mr Benson advised that the complaints report considered by members earlier 
in the agenda helped to demonstrate the success of the Council’s ‘enabling’ 
role. 
 
Risk 9 – Not managing control and change effectively – staff, management 
and political 
 
Mr Benson advised that this risk scenario was principally about dealing with 
the limitations of control over some aspects of services operated though 
MKIP. He focused on the mitigations in place, such as the Mid-Kent Services 
Board and the constant monitoring of performance data. 
 
Mr Colyer, the Director of Finance and Corporate Services, advised on two 
aspects of this risk scenario: (i) he said that the staff numbers within the MKIP 
service areas were continuing to reduce; and (ii) he also reported that, 
currently, the only consultants being employed were those within the Property 
Service, where the need for specialist expertise had been clearly 



8 
 
 

 
 

demonstrated. 
 
In concluding the discussion, the Chairman thanked Mr Benson for his 
attendance and asked whether another risk owner was due to attend the 
December meeting. Mr Colyer advised that David Candlin, the Head of 
Economic Development, would be attending the 5 December Committee 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the risk management report and arrangements for 
managing strategic risks be noted. 
 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR PROCUREMENT 
 
AG33/16 
 

Further to minute AG22/16, Rich Clarke, the Head of the Audit Partnership, 
provided an update on the specific points raised by members at the last 
Committee meeting regarding the alternative options for appointing a new 
external auditor. His report provided additional information on the following 
issues previously raised: 
 
The likely costs of an individual procurement 
 
Mr Clarke advised that there would be limited cash costs to the Council 
undertaking the procurement process alone. However, he added that it was 
likely that there would be somewhere between 10 and 15 days of officer time 
required in carrying out the various procurement processes. 
 
Attitude of neighbouring and other authorities towards the procurement routes 
 
Mr Clarke advised that there was strong evidence to show that the significant 
majority of local authorities who had already expressed their procurement 
preference would be opting for the ‘sector-led body’ route. He added that he 
had found no evidence of a local authority opting for the creation of an auditor 
panel as their preferred procurement method. 
 
Experience of the NHS in auditor selection 
 
Mr Clarke said that his research into the experience of the NHS – specifically 
hospital foundation trusts – showed that they had benefited from a sharp fall 
in audit fees at the earlier time when they had been able to seek audit 
approval from a newly-created regulator – Monitor – to work with less 
oversight from central NHS control. However, in more recent times, Mr Clarke 
said that his research had shown that there had been very little change in the 
fees that the trusts were required to pay for their statutory audit.  
 
Mr Clarke added that his conclusions were that it is not the external audit 
process which will impact on the fees that local government will be required to 
pay but the scope of the audit required. 
 
Mr Clarke advised that evidence he had gained to date showed that there 
was clear support for handing the appointment decision and contract 
management over to an ‘appointed person’ (i.e. the ‘sector-led body’ option). 
He added that the only ‘appointed person’ to have come forward to date was 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA), although details of their 
offer were not yet known. 
 



9 
 
 

 
 

Mr Quigley asked to what extent did the current external audit arrangement 
help with scale, adding that he hoped to see an analysis of cost benefit. Mr 
Clarke said that acting on its own, the Borough Council had no historical data 
from which to draw any firm conclusions. He did however say that the existing 
fee level was likely to have a strong influence on the level of fee which the 
authority would face. 
 
Mr Quigley also asked for confirmation of the length of any agreement 
entered into with a sector-led body. Mr Clarke advised that PSAA were likely 
to ask for a three to five year contract period, with the industry norm probably 
set at three years. He added that the eight-week opt-in opportunity was at first 
felt to be a one-off position, but subsequent information gained indicated that 
this might not be the case. 
 
Mr Colyer, the Director of Finance and Corporate Services, said that this was 
the second update report which the Committee had received. He said that, at 
the most recent Kent Finance Officers’ group meeting, all authorities across 
the county indicated that they expected to follow the sector-led body option. 
He added that, if Tunbridge Wells Borough Council decided to appoint 
another external auditor, there was a considerable amount of disruption, staff 
time and cost  that was likely to follow. He said that, based on the evidence 
gathered to date, he was firmly of the opinion that the Committee should 
recommend the sector-led body route as the more safe and cost-effective 
option. 
 
Councillor Coleman said that all parish and town councils had been required 
to follow a similar process, which would take effect from 1 April 2017. He 
added that, in Kent, he knew of just one parish council which had decided to 
follow the ‘solo’ procurement route. 
 
Mrs Hough said that she supported the sector-led body option, although she 
felt that, to some extent, it might be seen as a return to the Audit Commission 
structure. Mr Colyer responded by saying that, at this juncture, there 
appeared to be only a few contracts available, sufficient to improve 
competitiveness. He felt the authority would be best-advised to follow this 
route, at least for the initial three year period. 
 
Mr Shiels was also supportive of the sector-led body option. However, he 
warned that, with the shared services that the Borough Council operated, it 
was vital to ensure there was no duplication and that each function was only 
audited once. 
 
Councillor Hamilton enquired if the current devolution discussions might have 
an impact on the procurement plans. Mr Colyer said that the authority could 
only focus on the existing structure of services. 
 
The Chairman asked Mr Oyerinde from Grant Thornton, the authority’s 
current external auditors, for his views on the current position. Mr Oyerinde 
said that he had been impressed with the level of debate which the 
Committee had had over the two meetings, which he described as the ‘most 
informed’ he had witnessed. 
 
In summing up the discussion, the Chairman asked the Committee to 
consider a second recommendation, namely that it supported the option of a 
sector-led body appointment and that the Full Council be recommended to 



10 
 
 

 
 

follow this route. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the Committee notes the latest and further information on the 

external auditor appointment; and 
 
(2) That the Committee recommend to the Full Council that, based upon the 

evidence to date, the sector-led body option appears to be the most cost-
effective route and should therefore be followed by this authority. 

 
FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
AG34/16 
 

The Committee’s work programme was presented for members’ information.     
 
Lee Colyer, the Director of Finance and Corporate Services, said that, with 
the decision taken on the external auditor appointment (minute AG33/16 
above), this item could be removed from the list of agenda items for the 5 
December meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – That, with the above amendment, the work programme be 
noted. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
AG35/16 
 

The Democratic Services Officer advised that there were no additional items 
for the Committee’s consideration which had arisen since the publication of 
the agenda. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
AG36/16 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would take place on 
Monday 5 December 2016 at 6pm. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.20 pm. 
 


